broker or dealer quotes and if the price represents a reliable
and an observable price, the Asset Backed Security is classified
as Level 2. Any broker quote that is over 20 days old is
considered stale and is classified as Level 3. Any stale price
within the portfolio as at 30 September 2023 has been
assessed by the Portfolio Manager and the resulting valuation
considered a fair value at that date. Furthermore, the Portfolio
Manager may determine that the application of a mark-to-
model basis may be appropriate where they believe such a
model will result in more reliable information with regards to
the fair value of any specific investments.

The Portfolio Manager has engaged an independent valuation
agent for certain other specific assets where the Portfolio
Manager believes the independent valuation agent would
provide more reliable, fair value information with regards to
certain of the Company’s investments for the year ended 30
September 2023. The valuation of these assets and others
that the Portfolio Manager may deem appropriate to provide a

30 September 2023 (Unaudited)
Fair Value

(£)
Financial Asset/

Liabilities
Unobservable

Input
Sensitivity

Used
Effect on Fair

Value (£)

Dutch RMBS 42,344,788 Financial Asset Discount Margin +5% / -5%
6,629,900 /
(5,280,879)

UK RMBS 55,470,700 Financial Asset Discount Margin +5% / -5%
6,071,758  /
(4,613,494)

UK RMBS (underlying risk - AAA) 14,647,940 Financial Asset Discount Margin +3% / -3%
1,085,138 /
(990,555)

UK RMBS 20,627,326 Financial Asset Discount Margin +2% / -2%
1,336,691 /
(1,240,263)

31 March 2023 (Audited)
Fair Value

(£)
Financial Asset/

Liabilities
Unobservable

Input
Sensitivity

Used
Effect on Fair

Value (£)

Dutch RMBS 42,531,838 Financial Asset Discount Margin +5% / -5%
6,826,229 /
(5,364,235)

UK RMBS 103,350,298 Financial Asset Discount Margin +5% / -5%
12,567,742  /
(8,660,011)

UK RMBS (underlying risk - AAA) 14,782,507 Financial Asset Discount Margin +3% / -3%
1,429,217 /
(1,223,561)

Although various variable inputs are used in the valuation models of these investments, including constant default rate, the only
unobservable input that may have a material impact is the discount margin. As a result, only this input has been disclosed.

TwentyFour Income Fund Limited

40

The following tables present the movement in Level 3
instruments for the period ended 30 September 2023 and
year ended 31 March 2023 by class of financial instrument.

17. Fair Value Measurement (continued)

Level 3 assets that are priced based on prices from
independent vendors are not required to be included in the